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N2\ TOWN OF NEWBURGH
| __...________..___,Croddr'oﬂa[é o/ the %aﬂ%eédf e
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

OLD TowN HALL

308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD -
NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

APPLICATION

OFFICE OF ZONING BOARD

" (845) 566-4901 " DATED: March 27, 2019

; : TO THE ZONING BOARD OI‘ APPDALS
| : .' '_ Coe THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH NEW YORK 12550

I(WE) coPRY, LL‘C . B 'PRESENTLY

!

RESIDINGATNUMBERMS Otterkill Road PO BOX 55. Mountainv1lle, NY 10953

'TELEPHONE NUMBER 845-534-0100 _ e

- HEREBY MAKE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR
- THE FOLLOWIN G:

AUSE VARIANCE

X AN AREA VARIANCE '

INTERPRETATION OF THE ORDINANCE

’ SPECIAL PERMIT

1. 1O CATION OF THE PROPERTY:

97-2-44, 45, 46.2 and 27.32 (TAXMAPDESIGNATION)

“(STREET ADDRESS)

IB Interchange Business (ZONINGDISTRICT)

2. PROVISION OF THE ZONING LAW APPLICABLE (INDICATE THE
SECTION AND SUBSECTION OF THE ZONING IAW APPLICABLE BY

NUMBER; DO NOT QUOTE THE LAW)
Saction 185-9 Attachment 13 - Table of Use and Bulk Requirement,

1B District#Schedule 8
Section 185-18(c) (4) (¢)
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ZONING BOARD OF APF’EALS l

Owb TOowN HaLL -
_ 308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD
© NEWBURGH, NEW York 12550

3. IF VARIANCE TO THE ZONING LAW IS REQUESTED:
" &) APPEAL IS MADE FROM DISAPPROVAL BY THE TOWN BUILDING -

INSPECTOR OR BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. SEE-
ACCOMPANYING NOTICE DATED:

| b) OR DENIAL (REFERRAL) BY THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWNOF

NEWBURGH OF AN APPLICATION TO THE BOARD, SEE
ACCOMPANYING' NOTICE DATED: March 25, 2019 .

4. DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE SOUGHT: =

Area Variances - See attached Narrative

5. IFA USE VARIANCE IS REQUESTED STRICT APPLICATION OF THE ZONING
LAW WOULD PRODUCE UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP IN THAT N/ A

a) UNDER APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS THE APPLICANT IS
DEPRIVED OF ALL ECONOMIC USE OR BENEFIT FROM THE
PROPERTY IN QUESTION BECAUSE:

(ATTACH WITH THIS API’LICATION COMPETDNT FINANCIAL
* EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING SUCH DEPRIVATION)

b)- THE HARDSHIP IS UNIQUE AND DOES NOTAPELY TO A
SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF THE DISTRICT OR NEIGHBORHOOD
BECAUSE:

c) THE VARIANCE WOULD NOT ALTER THE ESSENTIAL CI—IARACTER OF
- THE NEIGHBORHOOD BECAUSE: ' - ,

i
L



Sy TOWN OF NEWBURGH

S C)I’oédl'oaé o/ the %art/zemt
ZONING BOARD OF AFPEALS -
OLD TowN HALL

308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD
NEWBURGH, NEW YORK - 12550

d) THE HARDSHIP HAS NOT BEEN SELF-CRBATED BECAUSE:

6. IF AN AREA VARIANCE IS REQUESTED: (See Attached Narrative)

a) THE VARIANCE WILL NOT PRODUCE AN UNDESIRABLE CHANGE N
THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR A DETRIMENT TO
" NEARBY PROPERTIES BECAUSE: -

b) THE BENEFIT SOUGHT BY THE APPLICANTCAN NOT BE ACHIEVED
BY SOME METHOD, FEASIBLE FOR THE APPLICANT TO PURSUE,
OTHER THAN AN.AREA VARIANCE BECAUSE:

¢) THEREQUESTED AREA VARIANCE IS NOTSUBSTANTIAL BECAUSE:

- d) THE PROPOSED VARIANCE WILL NOT HAVE AN ADVERSE EFFECT OR
' IMPACT ON THE PHYSICAL OR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS IN
THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR- DISTRICT BECAUSE

~e) THE I-I.ARDSI—IIP'HAS NOT BEEN SELF CREATED BECAUSE:

!
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TOWN OF NEWBURGH
Craddmm{d 0/ the Woﬁl%eadf

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

OLD TowN HALL
308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD
NEWBURGH, NEW YoRrRk 12550

ﬂ OFFICE OF ZONING BOARD
(845) 566-4901

7. ADDITIONAL REASONS (IF PERTINENT):

(see_Attached Narrative)

G. i E

; ‘ By: g
L | S ~ PETITIONER (S) SIGNATURE

STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OF ORANGE:

SWORN TO THIS __ Y bavor MQJCIL 22019

" MARK ANTON PISANELLI
Notary Public - State of New York

Y.
NOTARYPUBLIC

No. 01PI16327514
Qualified In Dutchess County
My Commission Expires July 6, 2019

NOTE: NYS GML Section 239-m (3) for proposed actions that are within 500 feet of the properties or
thresholds listed in the statute the Zoning Board of Appeals is required to send a copy of the complete
application to the Orange County Department of Planning to be reviewed prior to Zoning Board of
Appeals decision. And also NYS GML Section 239-NN requires notification for any proposed actions,

to the Municipal Clerk, within 500 feet of the Border of that adjoining County, Town or City.

(ALL MATERIALS REGARDING THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE

ZONING BOARD OFFICE FOR REVIEW NO LATER THAN 10 DAYS PRIOR TO THE

HEARING DATE OR THEY MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED THE NIGHT OF THE MEETING).

(NOTE: BOARD MEMBERS MAKE SITE VISITS TO ALL THE PROPERTIES)
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OLp TownN HaLL
308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD
NewsUureH, NEW YOrRK 12550

PROXY

Wepp VKO?EQT‘IES INe. DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT

HE/SHE RESIDES AT 8300 Aute Paes Place, Uau wdéarl, NY 12550

IN THE COUNTY OF (JRAVGE AND STATE OF NEW Nogu

AND THAT HE/SHE IS THE OWNER IN FEE OF T¢WN 0¥ NEWA i brH
TR Lo 1294, 90-2—He2. A-2-YS | 99-2 -2%.3%

WHICH IS THE PREMISES DESCRIBED IN THE FOREGOING APPLICA-

TION AND THAT HE/SHE HAS AUI};IQTTTZTE—D_WQ ConsuLn g PA + GDPRTLLC
~
/

TO MAKE THE FOREGOING APPLICATION ASPBSCRIBED/THEREIN,
/s

—" v

;.:"; ' ) OWNER’S SIGNATURE

JR—

)7 / AR~

k»// WITNESS” SIGNATURE

DATED: % _}527/)“?

STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OF ORANGE:

SWORNTO THIS 25 DAY OF M& Q/L

/

.+ MARK ANTON PISANELLI 77 Aé / /z// ; /
"Notary Public - State of New York ,Z{/ . N2 PUBLIC
No. 01Pi6327514 / RY PUBLIC

© Qualified In Dutchess County
.. My Commission Expires July 6, 2019




Zoning Bourd of Appeals

APR 0 8 2019
Dickover, Donnelly & Donovan, LLP Town of Newburgh _
Attorneys and Counselors at Law
David A. Donovan 28 Bruen Place
Michael H. Donnelly P.O. Box 610
Robert J. Dickover Goshen, NY 10924
Phone (845) 294-9447

Successor Law Firm To; mai@ddcblaw.com
R R e - G S

March 25, 2019

(Revised April 5,2019)
Town of Newburgh
Zoning Board of Appeals

308 Gardnertown Road
Newburgh, New York 12550

RE: BlJs Wholesale Club 19.07
97-2-44, 45 and 46.2

Members of the Board:

I write to you on behalf of the Town of Newburgh Planning Board. The above referenced
applicant appeared before the planning board during its meeting of March 21, 2019
requesting site plan approval to construct a BJs Wholesale Club Shopping Center. The
proposed site plan will require variances' as follows:

> Front yard setback of 52.02 feet where 60 feet is required;
> Front yard setback of 36.5 (fuel canopy) feet where 60 feet is required;

» Landscaping relief from Section 185-14(4)(c) requiring a 45-foot landscaped area
for frontage within 350 feet of an intersection, an area in which the applicant
proposes parking and display of vehicles.?

The planning board has no particular matters to bring to your attention. Please not that

! Note that a bank canopy setback variance was granted earlier. The dealership building does not comply
with side yard setback. It is unclear whether this deficiency was previously granted a variance.

2 Some of the vehicles proposed to be located in the front yard are intendedto be for display. Because the
design guidelines also address front-yard parking, the planning board also asks that you determine whether
the location of these vehicles in the front yard constitutes parking within the meaning of the zoning chapter.




Page 2 April 5,2019

the planning board has issued a notice of intent to serve as lead agency under the New
York State Environmental Quality Review Act. We will notify you when SEQRA review
has concluded. -

Very truly yours,

P

MicHAEL H. DONNELLY

MHD/lrm
cc: Town of Newburgh Planning Board
Maser Consulting

W\dddsrvWSERDOCSWrmitand Use\Newburgh letters\BJs Wholesale 2ZBA referral.doc



SUPPORTING NARRATIVE
APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCES
BJ'S WHOLESALE CLUB —NEWBURGH, NY

I Description of Action:

The applicant, GDPBJ, LLC proposes a new +/- 89,225 sq. ft. BJ’s Wholesale Club building on tax lots 97-
2-44 & 97-2-46.2 which are to be consolidated as part of this application. In addition to its principal
building, BJ’s will provide 384 parking spaces, three loading bays, a fueling facility with six pumps and
kiosk. These and other appurtenances to the BJ’s Wholesale Club use are all depicted on the site plan
submitted with this application.

The application further proposes incorporation of the existing bank lot 97-2-45 into the development so
that the bank and BJ lots function together as a shopping center. In addition, pursuant to 185-6F of the
Town Code which permits multiple uses on a single lot the existing adjoining auto showroom use will
also be incorporated into the development thereby creating a unified development site hereinafter

referred to as the “Project”. !

The Project is located in the IB Zoning District. Its uses are all permitted in the IB District subject to
receipt of approvals from the Planning Board. The Town Planning Board reviewed the Project at its
March 21, 2019 meeting at which time it declared its intent to be SEQR lead agency and referred the
Project to the ZBA for area variances.

(. SEQR:

As noted, the Planning Board has declared its intent to be lead agency for the proposed action. The
action has been classified as Unlisted for purposes of SEQR review. A copy of the Environmental
Assessment Form submitted to the Planning Board is submitted as Exhibit “B” to this application for area
variances. While the entirety of the proposed action is subject to SEQR review, the grant of setback
variances are Type 2 actions and exempt from SEQR review pursuant to 6 NYCRR 617.5 (c) (12).

. Variances Requested:

This application requests the following variances:
A. §185-9 Table of Use and Bulk Requirements, IB District — Schedule 8

1. One Front Yard — Auto Park Place: Code requires a minimum front yard of 60 feet. The
nearest point of the BJ’s building to the front property line along Auto Park Place is 52.02
feet. Therefore a 7.98 foot variance is requested.

2. One Front Yard-Auto Park Place: Code requires a minimum of 60 feet. The nearest point of
the fueling facility structure to the front property line along Auto Park Place is 36.5 feet.
Therefore, a 23.5 foot variance is requested.

! This development structure is confirmed by the Town of Newburgh Code Compliance Department in its
determination attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.



B. §185-18 C (4) (c) Additional Yard Requirements: Requires new development projects at this
location along Route 17K to landscape the first 45 feet of the required front yard and prohibits
the parking of vehicles and private service or marginal roads (not access drives) within that area.
As depicted on the site plan, the project requires a variance to permit some parking and drive
aisle within a portion of the required landscape area and the ability for the Barton auto
dealership to display a maximum of 10 vehicles within that area as depicted on the site plan. A
variance permitting display of autos in the required landscape area was already granted by the
ZBA in July, 2014. A copy of that decision is attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.

V. Reasons Supporting Grant of Variances:

As a general matter, the proposed Project is located within the principal commercial center of the Town
of Newburgh immediately proximate to State and Interstate Highways and near to other commercial
uses, auto dealerships and shopping centers. (See enclosed neighborhood photos attached as Exhibit
“D"”) Because the proposed Project is a permitted use under the Town Zoning Code and contained within
this commercial corridor, it is both physically and legally consistent with the character of the
neighborhood in which it is located. The variances being requested are not unusual or atypical of
Projects of this nature where variances become necessary as a result of leasing and financing structures
and the particular design requirements of National tenants. Also noteworthy is the fact that these
variances are primarily insular to the Project itself with little to no impact to adjoining properties which
are, in any event, also commercial properties. Consequently, each of these requested variances are in
accord with the statutory criteria for the grant of area variances as follows:

THE VARIANCE WILL NOT PRODUCE AN UNDESIRABLE CHANGE IN THE CHARACTER OF THE
NEIGHBORHOOD OR A DETRIMENT TO NEARBY PROPERTIES BECAUSE: the Project is a permitted use
under the Town of Newburgh Zoning Code and is within a highly commercially developed part of the
Town. The Project is set among a number of auto dealerships and is proximate to other shopping
centers located proximately north, south, east and west of the project site. (See Exhibit “D”) The nature
of the variances requested is predominantly targeted to elements internal to the site. The display of
autos is relatively common in this commercial corridor (see photos) and, in this instance; the display will
be within a landscaped setting along the State highway, not immediately adjacent to any other use. As
such, the variances will have little to no impact off-site and not cause any undesirable change in the
character of the neighborhood or detriment to nearby properties. The property line is 34.5 feet from the
edge of State Route 17K. Part of the project will be to enhance the appearance of this area and, with the
State’s and Central Hudson’s permission, to bury the existing utility lines and landscape the project’s
frontage.

THE BENEFIT SOUGHT BY THE APPLICANT CAN NOT BE ACHIEVED BY SOME METHOD FEASIBLE FOR THE
APPLICANT TO PURSUE OTHER THAN AN AREA VARIANCE, BECAUSE: the building, infrastructure and
parking elements required by B)’s combined with the quantity of available land and configuration of the
BJ's lot do not allow for a redesign that would eliminate the yard variances. Similarly, location of the
auto dealership at the rear of the site engenders the need for a visible location for its auto display.

The front yard variance along Auto Park Place is driven by the need for the BJ's building to have its
receiving area and compactor at the rear of its building. However, this front yard variance is small as it
only relates to a 40 foot wide portion of the building which alone juts out from the main building. The
remainder of the building is setback within the front yard requirement. There is no other way to



reconfigure this part of the building without creating a greater variance issue elsewhere on the site or
disrupting the parking and circulation for that building.

The front yard variance for a corner lot along Unity Place is driven by the fueling facility that is part of
BJ’s. While the facility is technically not a building, it is canopied and therefore a structure that must
meet the Town’s yard requirements. The facility is located in the furthest location from the principal
building that is available on the lot. The only other location distant enough from the building and
parking is encumbered by an existing storm water management area. Moving the fueling facility within
the site to avoid this variance would interfere with parking and circulation and create a potentially
greater safety issue by moving pumps and underground storage tanks closer to the building.

Variance from the requirement that there be a 45 foot landscaped area from 17K into the 60 foot front
yard of the site for new development is driven by the need for auto display at the site and the need for
adequate circulation and parking around the building. Pushing the building back to avoid or further
minimize this variance would exacerbate and enlarge the rear yard variance and adversely impact
parking and auto circulation at the rear of the building. The current layout balances the respective needs
of site visibility, building size, location, parking and circulation in order to have the best functioning site.
The 45 foot area will be landscaped between auto display locations and elsewhere and only
approximately three feet at the rear of the 45 foot area is impacted by parking. In addition, overhead
lines that already exist in this area will be removed and buried thereby allowing for greater ability to
landscape and create a more attractive street appearance. Finally, as noted above, this variance was
already granted in conjunction with a previous approval for the site and request for auto display in this
area. The ZBA’s decision then recognized the neighborhoods commercial character including a number
of other car dealerships in the area, the need to provide sufficient display area for auto sales inventory
and no adverse environmental impacts as a result of grant of the variance. (See Exhibit “C”)

THE REQUESTED VARIANCE IS NOT SUBSTANTIAL BECAUSE: while multiple variances are being
requested, they are collectively, individually and substantively relatively minor in nature. The yard
variances do not impact on any adjoining uses and there remains adequate separation and distance
among uses within the development and those adjacent to it. The effect of placing display vehicles as
well as the encroachment of a small piece of parking and aisle within the 45 foot required landscaped
area is insubstantial because the area will still be significantly landscaped in a manner that will mitigate
any unsightly appearance along the 17-K frontage and there is already 34.5 feet of area between the
edge of 17-K pavement and the property line which constitutes 86.5% of the 45 foot requirement even
before reaching the property line.

THE PROPOSED VARIANCE WILL NOT HAVE AN ADVERSE EFFECT OR IMPACT ON THE PHYSICAL OR
ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR DISTRICT BECAUSE:

The project is not located in an environmentally sensitive area. The two principal potential
environmental impacts associated with the Project are storm water quantity and quality from the
addition of impervious surfaces and, additional traffic generation. Both potential impacts are from the
newly proposed B)’s use. As demonstrated by the site plan, EAF and other materials submitted to the
Planning Board, on-site storm water facilities can be modified to accommodate and treat additional
storm water runoff from the site. The adjoining State Highway has adequate capacity to accommodate
the additional traffic generation from BJ’s and the principal site entrance will be subject to approval by
NYSDOT. The Planning Board, as SEQR Lead Agency, has required preparation of a traffic study which
will be reviewed by the Town’s own traffic consultant to ensure that the plan addresses traffic impacts.



The fueling facility is required to meet and operate under all NYSDEC regulations for fuel service facilities
with bulk petroleum storage.

There will be no significant adverse visual impact to the 17-K streetscape due to the removal and
burying of existing overhead utilities and adequately landscaping in and around the auto display
locations.

These environmental conclusions are subject to the Planning Board’s conclusion of the SEQR process in
its role as lead Agency for that process.

THE HARDSHIP HAS NOT BEEN SELF CREATED BECAUSE: it is has been created by the applicability of the
specific zoning regulations to the site and the site’s development for the permitted use. However, even
assuming the hardship is self-created, it is well established that a self-created hardship is not a bar to
the issuance of area variances.

V. CONCLUSION:

The standard for the grant of an area variance is whether the benefit to the applicant is outweighed by
detriment to the health safety and welfare of the community or neighborhood by the grant of the
variance. (Town Law Sec. 267 (b) (3)) The substantial evidence presented here establishes that grant of
the requested variances will have very little if any detriment to the health safety and welfare of the
community or neighborhood and is far outweighed by the benefit to the community which will receive
new jobs, substantial new real estate and sales tax revenue and a new retail shopping opportunity in a
location zoned and deemed appropriate for it.
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Larry Wolinsky

From: Patrick Hines <PHines@mhepc.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 20, 2019 12:37 PM

To: Larry Wolinsky

Cc Jerry Canfield; planningboard@townofnewburgh.org
Subject: FW: BJ's Wholesale Club Newburgh P.B. # 19-07
Larry

As discussed on the phone today attached is the Code Compliance response to my comment letter dated item #1 . We
wanted to provide this to you prior to the Planning Board meeting .

kB | RN O Patrick J. Hines
G . g Principal

McGoey, Hauser & Edsall
Consulting Engineers, D.P.C, , .
33 Airport Center Drive, Suite 202 gafzcisgg‘)}ss)sggzgéoo

New Windsor, NY 12553 phines@mhepc.com | www.mhepc.com

From: Gerald Canfield <codecompliance@townofnewburgh.org>
Sent: Monday, March 18, 2019 3:20 PM

To: John Ewasutyn <planningboard @townofnewburgh.org>

Cc: Patrick Hines <PHines@mbhepc.com>

Subject: B)'s Wholesale Club Newburgh P.B. # 19-07

The Code Compliance Department determines that the above project is a Site Plan with two separate uses which
are permitted within the IB Zone. A Shopping Center and a Automobile Dealership. We do not believe that the

Dealership portion of the site is part of the Shopping Center use.

Gerald Canfield
Code Compliance Supervisor

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com

-
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Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the campletion of Part 1. Responses become part of the
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on
information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as
thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:
BJ's Wholesale Club - Newburgh

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):
Town of Newburgh, NY 12550 - Tax Lots 97-2-27.32, 44, 46.2, & 45 - southeast of the intersection of NYS Route 17K and Auto Park Place

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

See attached project narrative.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 845-534-0100

GPDBJ, LLC E-Mail: adriang@GDpartners.com

Address:
145 Otterkill Road

City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Mountainville (PO Box 55) NY 10953

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO YES

administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that D
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency? NO YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: See attached list of anticipated approvals. D

v

3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? . *1509 acres

b. Total acrcage to be physically disturbed?
¢. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? £24.1 acres

__+8.69acres

4. Check all land uscs that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:

5. [ Urban [] Rural (non-agriculture) [ Industrial Commercial [¥] Residential (suburban)
Cl Forest [ Agriculture [] Aquatic [] Other(Specify):
(] parkland

Page 1 of 3



14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
[CJshoreline  [] Forest [_] Agricultural/grasslands [] Early mid-successional
[Jwetland [] Urban [¢] Suburban

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or
Federal government as threatened or endangered?
Indiana Bat However, the site has limited tree cover.

=<
w2

E

N

16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?

<
m
wa

[

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a.  Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b.  Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe:

Stormwater discharges will be directed to the existing drainage system within Auto Park Place & Unity Place which connects to an 8.5'
x 12.5' box culvert and ultimately discharges to Brookside Pond/Quassaic Creek approx. 1/2 mile northeast of the project site.

=<
t
w2

(RS E

NN

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water NO | YES
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:
The project will include the expansion of the existing stormwater pond in the southeast corner of the site and we also anticipate l—__l
subsurface stormwater detention. The size of these facilities is to be determined.

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste NO | YES

management facility?
If Yes, describe:
3

20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF

MY KNOWLEDGE

aEns!nei |eitr‘sp onses/name: Andrew B. Fetherston, P.E. Date: -;//"5-’/7
/ /

Signature: W M Title; Project Engineer

L

PRINT FORM Page 3 of 3




Engineers 555 Hudson Valley Avenue, Suite 101

Planners New Windsor, NY 12553-4749

v Surveyors T:845.564.4495
Landscape Architects F: 845.567.1025

MAS E R Environmental Scientists www.maserconsuling.com

CANBNLYINE P A

BJ’s WHOLESALE CLUB - NEWBURGH
PB# 2019-07
NARRATIVE SUMMARY
REVISED MARCH 14, 2019

GDPBJ, LLC
TAX LOTS 97-2-27.32, 44, 45 & 46.2
TOWN OF NEWBURGH, ORANGE COUNTY
MC PROJECT NO. 18000471A

The existing tax lots 97-2-27.32, 97-2-44, 97-2-45 & 97-2-46.2 in the Town of Newburgh are +3.80,
+5.12, &1.34 & +4.83 acres in size, respectively and totaling £15.09 acres. These parcels are located
on the southern side of NYS Route 17K east of the intersection with Auto Park Place and southeast of
the exit ramp for 1-87 northbound. The project site has frontage on NYS Route 17K to the north and
is bordered by Unity Place on the western side and Auto Park Place extends through the center of the
project site. A 50’ wide right-of-way for Auto Park Place exists between the proposed BJ’s site and
the existing the Barton Cadillac/Chevrolet Dealership. The existing tax lot 97-2-44 contains Auto Park
Place within its southern property line, while the southern property line for existing tax lot 97-2-46.2
extends to the midpoint of this right-of-way. The site is located in the Town’s IB (Interchange
Business) district, in which a shopping center is a permitted use subject to site plan approval. Other
than the existing bank and dealership improvements, the existing site is maintained lawn and mostly
undeveloped. Other existing project site improvements include a stormwater management pond
located in the southeast corner of the site. There are also some visible rock outcroppings on site,
possibly buried boulders.

The site is not located within a 100-year floodplain, and an NWI wetland riverline has been identified
to the west of the site and is not proposed to be disturbed. The riverline identified refers to an 8.5° x
12.5’ box culvert that conveys a stream from the west side of Unity Place/Auto Park Place, across NYS
Route 17K and through the bus terminal property on the north side of 1 7K. This stream is a Class ‘C’
stream that begins in a wetland just north of Walmart on NYS Route 300 and ultimately discharges
into the Brookside Pond & Quassaic Creek approximately ¥ mile northeast of the project site. The
stream is not tributary to Lake Washington.

The applicant, GDPBJ, LLC, proposes a + 89,225 sq. ft. BJ’s wholesale building on tax lots 97-2-44
& 97-2-46.2. The proposed shopping center development includes consolidation of these two tax lots
and incorporation of the adjoining bank lot (97-2-45) and the Barton Cadillac/Chevrolet Dealership lot
(97-2-27.32) via reciprocal easements into the project to create a single shopping center development
site.

The project includes the BJ’s Wholesale Club, with an integral tire shop on the south side of the
building and three (3) associated bays, a fueling facility with six (6) pumps and a kiosk, three (3)
underground gas storage tanks, a propane storage area, 384 additional parking spaces, three (3) loading
bays, a trash compactor, a transformer and two (2) generators for the proposed structure, and ten (10)

Customer Loyalty through Client Satisfaction



Engineers 555 Hudson Valley Avenue, Suite 101

Planners New Windsor, NY 12553-4749

v Surveyors T: 845.564.4495
Landscape Architects F: 845.567.1025

MAS E R Environmental Scientists www.maserconsulting.com

CeENINLTING P A

ANTICIPATED APPROVALS MEMO

To: Town of Newburgh Planning Board
From: Andrew B. Fetherston, P.E.

Date: March 25, 2019

Re: BJ’s Wholesale Club - Newburgh

RE: Anticipated Approvals Memo
MC Project No. 18000471A

Below is a list of approvals/permits that we anticipate will be required for this project. This memo
refers to a sketch site plan prepared by Maser Consulting, P.A. entitled “BJ’s Wholesale Club for
GDPBJ, LLC” revised 03/25/2019.

REQUIRED APPROVALS/PERMITS ANTICIPATED:

1. NYS Highway Access and utility permits — We need to issue a conceptual approval for the

design during the Planning Board review process. A permit will be issued to a contractor

for construction.

Town Planning Board — Site Plan Approval & Lot Consolidation

3. Town Zoning Board —front yard & rear yard area variances (proposed gas pump canopy,

BJ’s building receiving area), landscape buffer relief along 17K.

4. NYSDEC Stormwater SPDES Permit and 5 Acre Disturbance Waiver (to be approved by

the MS4 the Town of Newburgh)

NYSGML 239 Referral — County Planning review

Orange County Health Dept. — Public Water Supply

City of Newburgh sewer flow acceptance

NYSDEC Gasoline and propane storage

Newburgh DPW approval for driveway onto Unity Place

0. Working permits for utility companies to relocate utilities from overhead to subsurface
along 17k frontage (communication lines, cable TV lines, and Central Hudson power lines)

N
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EXHIBIT C

PRIOR ZBA DECISION
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TOWN OF NEWBURGH
TOWN CLERKS OFFICE

- Saction 97, Block 2, Lot 35 & 43

" TOWN OF NEWBURGH: COUNTY OF ORANGE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - .
e X

In the Matter of the Application’ of
WEBB PROPERTIES, INC.

DECISION

For an area variance as follows:

> Grant of a variance from the requirements of
Town Code section 185-18(C)(4)(c) allowing
the parking of vehicles within 45 feet of NYS

Route 17K, - '

.............. e e e e X

;

Infroduction

" Webb Properties, Inc. is the owner of certain improved real property ‘on
the corner of NYS Route 17K and Auto Park Place. A portion (tax lot 97-2-35) of
the property is improved by an existing car dealership, The applicant now pro-
poses to construct a new dealers.hip‘ on that property  that will have park-
ing/vehicle sales display within 45 feet of NYS Route 17K, This proposal does
not comply with the requirements of Town Code section 185-18(C){4)(c) as this
section of the Code requires the first 45 feet from NYS Route 17K to be land-

scaped.

' This application comes before the ZBA on a referral from the Planning Board, The referral Indi-
cated the nead for an additional varlance that related to some other unspecified front yard set-
back requirement. The application submitted by Webb Properties seeks only the varlance Identi-
fied in the caption. It does not appear, based upon the plans submitted, that any additional vari-
ances are required.

-
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The property is located at 801 Auto Park Place in the 1B Zoning District
and is identified on the Town of Newburgh tax maps as Section 97, Block 2, Lots
35 § 432 |

A public hearing was held 6n July 24, 2014, notice of which was published

in The Mid-Hudson T:mes and The Sentinel and malied to adjommg property{

owners as required by Code

Law
-Sectipn 185-18(C)(4)(c) of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of New-

burgh [Zoning], entitied “Exceptions to. district regulations,” requires, gnder the

. circumstances presented here, the first 45 feet of the front yard located on NYS -

Route 17K to be landscaped.

Background
Atter recelving all the materials presented by the applicant and hearing the

testimony of Robert James of Diachisin & Associates and Ronald Barton at the'
public hearing held before the Zoning Board of Appeals on .July 24, 2014, the

Board makes the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of tax parcel 97-2-35 & 43 located at 801
Auto Park Place. The property is approximately 4.66+/- +/- acres in

bulk area,

2. The applicant proposes to construct an automobile dealsrship on the

lot.

2 The varlance request relates only to tax lot 35.

-2.-




The plans submitted call for a parking/vehicle display area at the very

front of the property.

The pa_rkinglvehic!e. display area is located within the front yard that is

'withi_n 45 feet of NYS Route 17K and thus violates Code section 185- '

18(C)(4)(c).

The applicant's proposal is set forth oh a series of photograbhs and
plé‘ns prepared by A. Diachishin and Associates, P.C. dated May 8,
2014. Those photograpﬁs and plans are hereby incorporated into this

decision and a set shall remain in the zoning board’s file in this matter.

The applicant was referred to_the Zoning Board of Appeals .by the
Planning Board pursuant to correspondence from their counsel dated

June 13, 2014.

After hearing the testimony at the p’ubliq hearing and considering the ma- -
terials received by the Board and after viewing the subject site, the Board de-

cides as follows:

This matter constitutes an unlisted action under the State .Environmental
. Quality Review. A negative declaration was issued by the Zoning Board of Ap-
peals on July 24, 2014 :

Gl 239 Referral

This application has been referred to the Orange County Planning De-
péﬁment for review and report. The Planning Depa.rtmem has reported {hat this

matter is one for local determination, there being no significant inter-municipal or

-3-
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'~ countywide considerations found to exist

. In reviewing the facts presented for the requested area variance, the
Board considered the five standards for determining whether the applicant has
sustained its burden of proof as reqtjired by Town Law Segtion 267-b (3). Each
factor has been considered relevant to the decision of the board of appeals, but

no single one Is viewed as precluding the granting of the variances.

: (9) Uniesirable Change—Detrimem to Nearhy Pmpelﬂes

The applicant testified at the hearmg that the proposed vehicle dlsplayl

parking area would be In harmony with the character of the nelghborhood which’

nelghborhood hasa number of other car dealershlps and would notin any way
result in any undesirable changes to the nelghborhood nor cause any detriment
to any nearby properties. .

Accordingly, based upon the evidence and testimony submitted to the
Board, the Board finds that granting of the request of the area variances will not

result in any serious, undesirable, detriment to surrounding property owners.

{2) Need for Vanances
The appllcant's property is constralned by the need to prowde sufficient
display arga for his sales inventory.
On balance, and based upon thg particular facts of this application, and

further based upon the testimony and evidence subnitfed at the Hearing, the

Board finds that it is not feasible for the applicant to construct a car dealership

S—
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that would have any meaningful use' and benefit to the applicants without'the re-
quested area variance.

. Accordmgly, the Board finds that the benef;t sought to be achieved by the
applicant cannot be achxeved by any other method otherthan the Issuance ofthe

requested vartances

(%) Substantlal Natura of Variances Requested
The variances requested are moderately substantial from a purely math-

er_natical'per,ceniage basis. However, the Board finds that the overall effect of

 the varlance — when viewed in the context of the totallly of the circumstances,
and specifically taking into account the fact that there is 35 feet between the ap-

plicants bropeuy fine and the edge of pavement of NYS Route 17K ~ Is minimal. .

Moreover, because the focus of the inquiry by the Zoring Board ef Appeals is

~upon the character of the neighborhood in question, we believe, under the cir-

cums’tances presented here, that the moderately substantial nature of 'the vari-

ances requested does not prohiblt us from granting.the apphcatlon

- {4) Adveree Phj/eieaﬂ & Environmental Effscts
- No testimony was givenv, nor was any evidence brovlde'd, that would indi-
cate that issuance of the requested variances would result in any adverse physi-
cal and/or enviranmental effects, The applicant testified fhat ne such effect
would ocour. , |
_Based upon the evidence and testimony submitted, the Board finds that is-
suange of the requested varlance will not adversely impact the physical and envi-

ronmental conditions in this neighborhood.

—r



(5) Self-Created Dsffxcwty
The need for this variance is clearly self-created In the sense that the ap-
plicant purchased this property charged with the knowleilge of the need to obtain
a variances in order to construct an automobile dealershlp of this size and loca-
‘tlon. ‘ . _
However, under thé clreumstances presented, the Board find‘s that the
self-created nature of the need for the variances requested does not preclude

granting the application.

 Decision ‘

In employing the balancing tests set forth in Town Law Sect‘ion 267-b (3),
the Boar.d hereby determines that the applicant hlas' satisfied the requisites of
Section 267-b and grants the area variances as requested condmoned speclfical-

ly upon the followmg

1. This apprpval is not issued in a vacuum but is rather one of two Independ-
| ent yet interconnected discretionary approvals (the other bsing within the
jurisdietién'of the Town of Newburgh Planning Board). As such, this grant
of variance is conditioned upon approval of the application now pending
before the planning board. This approval of the ZBA is infended to do no
more than vary the specified strict 'limitation-provlsions of the Code identi-
fied; it is not Intended 1o authorize construction of a particular building nor
approve the footprint, size, volume or style thereof, The planning board
remains possessed of all of its power and authorfty to review, fimit, request
.modifica“tions to, and to ultimately approve (absolutely or conditionally) any
application in reference to this project as may come befare it. Should the

planning board require changes in the size, location or configuration from

-6-
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' ABSENT:

Member Johﬁ McKelvey

‘Member James Manley

None
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STATE OF NEW YORK )
)ss.

" COUNTY OF ORANGE )

[, BETTY-GENNARELLY, Secrefary to the Zoning Board of Appeals of the

. Town of Newburgh, do hereby cettify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy

of a Resolution maintaned in the office of the Town of Newburgh Zoning Board
of Appeals, sald resulting from a vote having been taken by the Zoning Board at

a meeting of said Board held on %ﬁﬁ_ﬁ QH 201 Y

BET
Town OF NEWBURGH ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

/e

RETARY

|, ANDREW J. ZARUTSKIE, Clerk of the Town of Newburgh, do hereby certify

~ that the foregoing Declision was filed in the Office of the Town Ck'ark on

SEP -8 201

ANDREW JJZARUTSKEE, CLERK

Town oF NEWBURGH
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- Stancard N.Y.B.T. 1. Form 8005A « 7.73.10M= Esecutor's Deed—lndi sidual or Corporation (Sinple Sheet) 33— \eQI0
CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORR SIGNING THIS INSTRUME NT-THIS INSTRUMEKT SHOULD DE USED DY LAWYERS ONLY. ' 'f

THIS INDENTURE, made the 527" day of Fetroary , nineteen hundsed and eighty-six
BETWEEN SARA K. ABRAMS, residing at 2 Pifth Avenue, New York, New York

[y}

-

@

3 .

o as executbel X of the last will and testument of o
RALPH ABRAMS , late of .

q7-2-%

whodiedonthe 13th dayof Auqust , nineteen hundred and seventy-one

q party of the first part, and Webb Properties, Inc., a domestic corporation
97’2'/ with an address at 61 Route 17X, Town of Newbuirgh, Crange County, N.Y,
9M-3-37

party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, to whom letters
testamentary were issued by the Surrogate’s Court, New York County, New York
on August 25, 1971 and by virtue of the power and authority given 3n and by said last will

and testament, and/or by Article 11 of the Estates, Powurs and Trusts Law, and in consideration of )

Nine Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand ($925,000.00) -----===e--—-- dollars,

paid Ly the party of the second part, does hereby grant and
release unto the party of tiie second part, the distributees or successors and assigns of the party of the second
part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcef of land, with the buildings and improvements theteon erected, situate,
lying and being in the Town of Newburgh, Ccunty of Orange, State of New York

being described more fully in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a
part hereof.

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, cf the party of the first part in and to any streets and
roads abuiting the above described premises to the center lines thereof; TOGETHER with the appurtenarices, '
and also all the estate which the said decedent had at t1e time of decedert’s death in said remises, and also i |
the estate therein, which the party of the first _lpart has cr has power to convey 'or dispose of, whether individ- ;
ually, or by virtue of said will or otherwise; TO HAVI! AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto
the party of the second part, the distributees or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever, :

AND the party of the first part covenants that the parcy of the first pari. has not done or suffered anything
whereby the said premises have been incumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

Subject to the trust fund provisions of section thitteen of the Lien Law.

The word “party” shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first above
written.

In ENCEB OF

" SARA K. ABRAMS. as Executrix

e84 o0 110
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SCHEDULE "A"

Parcel A

ALL THAT PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate, lying and being in the

Town of Newburgh, County of Orange, State of New York, being more particu-
larly bounded and described as follows:~ '

BEGINNING at a set 1/2" iron rod on the southerly taking line of
N.Y.S. Route 17K, said iron rod being the northwesterly corner of lands
now or formerly of Michael Bigg, Jr., Liber 2175 of Deeds, Page 834;

THENCE from said point of beginning and along the westerly bounds
of lands now or formexly of Michael Bigg, Jr., and along a chain link
fence,” south Eleven Degrees, Thirty-Two Minutes, Fifty-Five Seconds West,
Three Hundred Feet (S 11% 32'-55" ¥ 300.00') to a found 3/4" iron rod at
the southwesterly cocner of lands now or formerly of Michael Bigyg, Jr.,
said 3/4” iron rod being distant One Hundred Fifty and Two Hundredths
feet (150.02') along a chain link.fence, on a course of North Eighty-Seven
Dogrees, Twenty-One Minutes, Fifty-Three Secgnds West (N 87°-21'-53" )
from a found 3/4" iron rod at the southeasterly corner of lands now or
formerly of Michael Bigg, Jr.;

THENCE along the bounds of lands now or formerly of Webb Properties,
Inc., Liler 2281 of Deeds, Page 836, and generally along a stone wall,
South Eleven Degrees, Thirty-Two Minutes, Fifty-Five Seconds West One
dhousand Fifty and Forty Uundredths reet (s 11°-32'-S5" W 1,050.40'} to a
point in a stone wall; .

. THENCE along said stone wall, and along the bounds of lands now or
formerly of the Estate of Ralph Abrams, Deceased, Liber 1802 of Deeds,
Page 33, Parcels I and II, the following two courses and distances:-
North Eighty-Seven Degrees, Twenty-One Minutes, Fifty-Three Seconds West,
Two Hundred Fifty-Five Feet (N 87°-21'-53" W 255.00')- to a point near the
intersection of stone walls;

THENCE along a stone wall, North Eleven Degrees, Thirty-Two Minutes,
Fifty-Five Seconds East (N 11°-32'-55" E) and passing near a found concrete
highway monument at a distance of Nine liundred Twenty One Feet More or less
(921'+) along the way'for a total distance of One Thousand Three tundred
Fi fty—'-and Forty Nundredths Feet (l,3_50.40') to a point on the southerly
taking line of N.Y.S. Route 17K; . ’

THENCE along the southecly taking line of N.¥.S. Route 17k, South
Fighty-Seven Degrees, Twenty-One Minutes, Fifty-Three Seconds East, Two
lunridred Fifty-Five Feet (S 87°-21'-53" E 255.00') to the point and place of

" beginning.

el v 414
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SCHEDULE "A"

Parcel B

ALL THAT PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate, lying and being in the
Town of Newburgh, County of Orange, State of New York, being more particu-
larly bounded and descirbed as follows:~

 BEGINHING at a set 1/2" iron rod on the southerly taking line of
N.Y.5. Route 17K, said point being the northwesterly corner of Parcel A as
previously described herein, said 1/2" iron rod also being distant Four
Hundred Tweaty-Nine and Seventy-One Hundredths Feet (429,71') on a course
of South Twelve Degrees, No Minutes, Forty-Six Seconds Wes<: (s 12°-00'-46" W)
to a found concrete highway monument in a stcne wall;

THENCE from said point of beginning anc along the westerly bounds of
parcel i as previously described and along a stone wall, ssuth Eleven Degrees,
Thirty~Two Ninutes, Fifty-Five Seconds ¥West, One Thousand Threce Hundred Fifty
and Forty lluncredths Feet (S 11°-32°-55" W-1,350.40') to a point niar a
stone wall intersection;

THENCE along the southerly bounds of parcel A as previously described
and along & stone wall, South Eighty-Seven Dugrees, Twenty-One Minutes,
Fifty-Tnree Seconds East, Two Hundred Fifty-i‘ive Feet (S €£7°-21'-53" E
255,00')"to a point marking the southwesterly corner of lands now or former-
ly of Webb Properties, Inc., Liber 2281 of D:eds, Page 83€;

THENCE along the southérly bounds ol 1inds now or fucmerly of Webb
properties, Inc, and along a stone wall, the following five courses and
distances:~ South Eighty-Eight Degrees, Thirty-seven Minutes, Forty-Two
‘Seconds East, Forty and Eighty Hundredths Feat (S 88°-37'-42" E 40.80') to
an angle point in said stone wall; South Seventy-Three Degrees, Tvo Minutes,
Fifty-Five Seconds East, One Hundred Four and Sixty-Two liundredths Feet
(§ 73°-02'-55" E 104.62"') to an angle point in said stone wall; South
Fifty Degrees, Fifty-Four Minutes, No Seconds East, Thirty-Eight and Fifty-

s 2654 v 415
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Seven lundredths Feet (S 50°-54'-00"™ E 38.57') to an angle point in said
stone wall; South Forty-Seven Degrees, Fifty-Eight Minutes, Forty Seconds
East, Sixty-One and Eighty Hundredths Feet (§ 47°-58'-40" E 61.80') to an
angle point in said stone wall; South Sixty-Seven Degrees, Forty-ne Minutes,
Twenty-S5ix Seconds East, Twenty-One and Sixty-One llundredths Feet (S 67°-
41'-26" E 21.61') to’'a found 3/4" iron rod at the. intersection of stone
walls, said 3/4" iron rod being distant 30.81' along a stone wall, on a
course of South Eighteen Dagrees, Porty-Nine Minutes, Thirty-Four Seconds .
West (S5 18°~49'-34" Q). from a found 3/4" iron rod; .

THENCE leaving the bounds of lands now or formerly of Webb Properties,
Inc. and along the bounds of lands now or formerly of Mark §. and Ruth N.
Tighe, Liber 2095 of Deeds, Page 526, and along a stone wall, South Twelve
Degrces, Fifty-Nine Minutes, Thirty-Five Seconds West, One Hundred Forty-
Three and Sixty-Nine Hundredths Feet (S 12°-59'-35" W 143.69') to a set 1/27
iron rod.in a stone wall, said 1/2" iron rod being the northeasterly corner
of a parcel of land, 6 B8 acres in area wonveyed to WGNY Radio (exception
to Liber 1792 of Deeds, Page 917);

THENCE along the northerly bounds of the WGNY Radio parcel the follow-
ing two courses and distances:- North Fifty-Three Degrees, Porty-Nine
Hinutes, Thirty-Four Seconds West, One Hundred Seventy-Four and Seventy-
Nine llundredths Feet {N 53°-49'~34" ¥ 174.79‘) to a set 1/2" iron rod;
south Eighty-Five Degrees, Thirty-Two Minutes, Ten Seconds West, Six lundred
Threc and Eighty-Six Hundredths Feet (S 85°-32'-10" W 603.86'} to a set 1/2"
icun rod in a stone wall, said iron rod being on the easterly hounds of
lands néw or formerly of Lloyd's Newburgh Realty, Inc., Liber 1525 of Deeds,
Page 205;

THENCE along the easterly bounds of lands now or formerly of Lloyd's
Newburgh Realty, Inc. and along said stone wall, North Thirteen Degrees,
Five Minutes, Twenty~One Seconds East, Forty-Three and Ninety-Nine Hundredths
Feet (N 13°-05'-21" E 43.99') to a set 1/2" iron rod at the intersection of
stone walls; ' '

THENCE alonq the northerly bounds of lands now or formerly of Lloyd's
Mewburgh Realty, Inc. and along a stonc wall, Horth Seventy-Two Degrees,
one Minute, Thirty-Nine Seconds West, Three flundred Twenty and Seventy-Six
Hundredths Feet (N 72°-01'-39" W 320.76') to a set L/2" iron rod in said

‘stone wall;

THEMCE along the bounds of lands now or formerly Mary Pa_lmefone,
Liber 2009 of Deeds, Page 1113, the following threc courses and distances:-
North Two Degrecs,” Twenty-Seven Minutes, Seven seconds West, Four )I}xm'ircd
Eighty-Eight and Twenty-Seven Hundredths Fect (N 02°-27'-07" W 488.27')
along a drainage swale to a set 1/2" icron rod near a stone wall;

TUENCE gencrally along said stone wall and along the sox.xth bank of
rPattons Brook, South Eighty-Nine Degrecs, Nineteen Minutes, Six Sceconds .
West, Two fundred Thirteen and Eighty-Four lundredths Fect (5. 89°=19'-06" W
213.84') to a set 1/2“ iron rod near said stone wall and said Pattons Brook;

THENCE crossing said Pattons Brook and along a line of woods, North

w284 % 116
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One Qegree,‘Forty—Seven Minutes, Twenty-Four seconds West, Six Hundred
Fifty-Three and Nineteen Jlundredths Feet (N 01°-47°'-24" ¥ 653.1%'1 %o a
set 172" iron rod at the southwesterly corner of lands now or forterly of
Moses Kandel, Liber 1894 of Deeds, Page 180, prarcel 2);

THENCE along the southerly bounds of lands now or formerly of -Moscs
Xandel, North Eiqhty-Eight Degrees, Twelve Minutes, Thirtv-Six seconds
East, Cne ilundred Forty-Seven and Liyghty-Five Inndredths Feet (¥ 88°-12°-
36" E 147.45') to a set 172" iron rod;

THENCE along the'casterly bhounds of lends now or formerly of Moses
Kandel, North One Degree, Forty-Seven Miputes, Twenty-Four Seconds West,
nwo Hundred Sixty-Six and Twenty-Three flundredths Feet (N 01°-47'-24" W
266.21") to a set 1/2" iron rod on the southerly taking line of N.Y.S.

_route 17K, said 172" iron rod being distant one flundred Fifty and Seventy-
Nine llundredths Feet (150,79') on a course of South Eighty-Nine Cegrces,
Ten Hinutes, Fout Seconds East {s 89°-10'-01" E) from a found concrete

‘highway monument;

THENCE along the southerly taking lin2 of N.Y.§. Route 17K the
following six courses and distances:~ Norti Eighty-Eight Degeees. Twenty-
Six Minutes, Forty Seconds East, One iundrel Thirty-Cight and Eleven
Hundredths Feet (N ygo-26'-40" E 138.11') to a point; South Eighty-Four
Degrees, Ho ¥inutes, Twenty Seconds East, one Hlundred Ninety-0ne Faet
(s 84°-00'-20" E 191.00') to a point; South Eighty-Three Degrees, Forty-
Nine Minutes, Twenty Seconds Cast, One ftundred Two feet (S 83°-49'-20" E
102.00') to a found concrete highway monument in the cenzerline of Pattons
Brook; North Gighty-Eight Degrecs, Forty-Three Minutes, Torty Sevonds Last,
Three Hundred Sixty-Light and Sixty
to a point; South Eighty-Seven Deqrees, Twenty-One Minutes, Fifty-Three
geconds East, One Hundred Sixty-Seven and Forty Hundredths Feet (s 877~
21%-53" £ 167.40') to the point and place of beginning. )

el iS4« 117
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SCHEDULE "a"

Parcel C

ALL THAT PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate, lying and béirg in the
Town of Newburgh, County of Orange, State of New York, being more particu-
larly bounded and described as follows:-

BEGINNING at a 1/2" iron xod set in a stone wall, said iron rod being
the southeasterly coxnex of lands now or formerly belonging to WGNY Radio,
said 1/2" iron rod being on the westerly bounds of lands now or formerly
of Mark S. and Ruth N. Tighe, Liber 2095 of Deeds, Page 526;

THENCE from said point of beginning and along the westerly bounds of
lands now or formerly of Mark S. and Ruth N, Tighe, South Twelve Degrees, Fifty-
Nipe Minutes, Thirty-Five Seconds West, One Hundred Fifty Feet (S 12°-59'-35" W
150.00') to a set 1/2" iron rod at an angle point in said stone wall;

THENCE furxther along the bounds of lands now or formerly of Mark S.
and Ruth N. Tighe, and along said stone wall, South Twelve Degrees, Ten
Minutes, Forty~Five Seconds West, Three Hundred Thirty=-Five and Forty
i Hundredths Feet (S 12°-10'-45" W 335.40') to a set 1/2" iron rod at the
i intersection of stone walls, said 1/2” iron rod aiso being on the northerly
line of lands now or formerly of Michael Fayo, Jr., Liber 1367 of Deeds,
page 395, said 172" iron rod being distant One Hundred Six and Seventy-Nine
Hundredths Feet (106.79') on a course of North Seventy-Three Degrees, Twelve
Minutes, Fifteen Seconds West (N 73°-12'-15" W) from a found 1" iron rod in
a stone wall;

THENCE along the northerly bounds of lands now or formerly of Michael
Fayo, Jr. and along a stone wall, North Seventy-Three Degrees, Twelve Minutes,
Fifteen Seconds West, Qne Hundred Fifty Feet (N 73°-12°'-15" W 150.00') to a
found 1" I.D. iron pipe in said stone wall:

THENCE along the westerxly bounds of lands now or formerly of Michael
Fayo, Jr., South Eleven Degrees, Six Minutes, Forty-Five Seconds West,
Six Hundred Fifty and Sixty-Five Hundredths Feet (S 11°-06'-45" W 650.65')
to a point in the centerline of Old Little Britain Road;

THENCE along the centerline of Old Little Britain Road the following
four courses and distances:~ North Sixty-Eight Degrees, Two Minutes,
Fifteen Seconds West, One Hundred Ninety-Three and Seventeen Hundredths
Feet (N 68°-02'-15" W 193.17') to a point; North Seventy-Two Degrees, Two
Minutes, Fifteen Seconds West, One Hundred Twenty-Three Feet (N 72°-02'-
15" W 123.00') to a point; North Sixty-One Degrees, Fourteen Minutes, Forty-
Five Seconds West, One Hundred Seventeen Feet (N 61°-14'-45" W 117.00") to
a point; North Fifty-Three Degrees, Thirty-Two Minutes, Fifteen Seconds
West, Forty-Six and Fifty-Six Hundredths Feet (N 53°-32'-15" W 46.56') to a
point;

THENCE leaving the centerline of Qld Little Britain Road and along
the easterly bounds of lands now or formerly of Stancil A. Scott, Sr.,
Liber 1403 of Deeds, Page 391, and Liber 2275 of Deeds, Page 428, and along
a row of willow trees, North Thirteen Degrees, Twenty Minutes, Fifty-One
Seconds East, Eight Hundred Two and Fifty-Three Hundredths Feet (N 13°-20'~
51" E 802.53') to a found 1" iron rod in a pipe 3' above grade in a lilac
hedge;

THENCE along the northerly bounds of lands now or formerly of Stancil
A. Scott, Sr. and along said lilac hedge, North Seventy-Six Degrees, Fifty-
Four Minutes, Thirty-Nine Seconds West, One Hundred Fifty and Nineteen
Hundredths Peet (N 76°-54'-39" % 150,19°') to a found 1" iron rod 1.5' above \
grade, said 1" jiron rod also being the southwesterly corner of the 6.88 acre |
parcel of land now or formerly of WGNY Radio; Y

:\5{52“\ 4 & 118 i

THENCE along the southerly bounds of a parcel of land now or formerly
of WGNY Radio and along the edue of woods, North Eighty-Five Degrees,
Thirty-Two Minutes, Twenty-Two Seconds East, Seven Hundred Seventy-Three
and Two Hundredths Feet (N 85°-32'-22" E 773.02') to the point and place
of beginning, -5~ §
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STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF npui vORK sst
On the Y day of February 1986 , before me
personally came  SARA K. ABRAMS

to me known to be the individual  described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that
she executed the same. as executrix.

Notary Public

v
JANET LASSITER
Hotary Public, State of New York
No 24-01LA4664116
Qualified in Kings County %
Commission Expires March 30, 1972
STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF 851
On the day of 19 , before me
personally came

to me known, wto, being by me duly sworn, did depose and

say that .he resides at No.
that  he is the '
of

, the corporation described
in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he
knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed
to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so
affixed by order of the board of directors of said corpora-
tion, and that he signed b name thereto by like order.

Executor's Deed

TITLE No. NEW-1579/RD-33-1287D

SARA K. ABRAMS, as Executrix

TO

WEBB PROPERTILS, INC.

STAKDARD FORM OF NIW YORK BCARD OF TITLE UNDERWRITERS
Dintributed by

(1] Ty

ATICOR COMPANY

7 of 7

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUMTY OF s
On the day of 19, before me
personally camhe

to me known to be the individual  describad in and who
executed the foregoing instrument, and ackaowledged :hat
executed the same,

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF [t 4
On the day of 19, before me
personally came

the subscribing witness to the foregoing i;u;(mment, with
whom I am personally acquainted, who, being by me duly
sworn, did depose and say that  he resides at No.

that  he knows

to be the individual
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument;
that  he, said subscribing witness, was present and saw
execute the sare: and that  he, said witness,
at the same time subscribed h  name as witness thereto.

\

SECTION é
BLOCK \Q‘
LOT

STREET ADDRESS

}Recovced At Reaues! of The Title Guarante:: Company

RETUFEN BY MAIL TO:

G\/

B

COUNTY 6R-26WN Or ange/Town of N(:}Ibnrgh

N

George Stradar, Esq.

Northrop, Stradar & Glenn, P.C.
388 Broadway

P.0. Fox 2395

Newburgh, New York

Zip No. 12 530
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